
Index

ACCESS EQUALS DELIVERY
Securities regulation, 12:48

ACCOUNTING PERIODS
Qualifying entities, 4:59

ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
See Audits (this index)

ACCREDITED INVESTORS
Dodd-Frank Act of 2010, revision of standard,

12:6

ACQUISITIONS
Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this index)
Negotiating, 14:2
Performance of REIT industry, 1:64
Takeover Bids and Tender Offers (this index)

ACTIVE BUSINESS TEST
Spin-offs, REIT, 6:39

ACTIVISTS
Corporate governance, 13:9

ADVISORS
Blue sky laws, requirements of advisors under

NASAA, 15:5

AFFILIATES
Blue sky laws, requirements of affiliate under

NASAA, 15:5

ALABAMA
REIT taxation, 16:2

ALASKA
REIT taxation, 16:3

ALTERNATIVE CAPITAL GAINS TAX
Minimum distribution requirement, 4:16

ALTERNATIVE TRADING MARKETS
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 12:107

AMERICAN JOBS CREATION ACT OF 2004
Generally, 1:54

AMERICAN STOCK EXCHANGE
Blue sky laws, 15:11 to 15:14

ANTITAKEOVER PROVISIONS
Generally, 11:48 et seq.
See also Takeover Bids and Tender Offers (this

index)

APPRECIATED PROPERTY
Corporate level tax on, circumvention of, 4:54

ARBITRAGE, TAX
Private REIT vehicles, 6:22

ARIZONA
REIT taxation, 16:4

ARKANSAS
REIT taxation, 16:5

ASSESSMENT
Corporations, management, 12:139

ASSET TESTS
Generally, 1:3
See also Income-Source Tests; Qualifying a

REIT (this index)
Cash and cash items, 2:20
Checklist, 2:27
Definitions

Total assets, 2:23
Value, 2:24

Diversification test, 2:22
Failure to meet, 2:26
Government securities, 2:21
New capital, temporary investment of, 2:19
Other REITs, shares of, 2:18
Partnership interests, treatment of, 2:25
Real estate assets, 2:15 et seq.
Real estate investments, 1:3
Recordkeeping, 8:4
REMICs, 6:15
75 percent test

Generally, 2:14
Compliance records, 8:4

Shares of other REITs, 2:18
Start-up problems, 1:24
Temporary investment of new capital, 2:19
30 percent rule, 1:43
Total assets defined, 2:23
Value defined, 2:24

AT RISK RULES
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:20

AT-THE-MARKET OFFERINGS
Initial public offerings, responsibility schedule,

12:55
Securities regulation, 12:55

AUDITS
See also Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this

index)

Index-1



AUDITS—Cont’d
Corporate governance, independence require-

ments, 12:149

BANKRUPTCY
Prohibited transactions, 4:36
Safe harbor rule, bankruptcy exception, 1:51
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:51

BENEFITS OF REIT INVESTMENT PLANS
Generally, 5:1 et seq.
Advantages of REIT structure, 5:2
Board of directors, governance by, 5:21
Constant cash stream, 5:14
Disadvantages of REIT structure, 5:15 et seq.
Limited liability, 5:13
Liquidity of REIT investments, 5:12
No 704(c) equivalent for REITs, 5:4
No pass-thru of tax losses, 5:17
No step up in asset basis if there are transfers of

interests in the JV, 5:20
No tax-deferred distributions of property, 5:18
Preference of foreign investors to invest through

REITs, 5:6
Tax complexity and cost, disadvantages, 5:16
Tax return filing obligations, 5:3
20% deduction for REIT dividends, 5:5
UBTI blocker, 5:7

BENEFITS OR REIT INVESTMENT PLANS
Collective financing, 5:11
Expert investment advice, 5:9
Nontax benefits of investing, 5:8

BEST PRACTICES
Corporate governance, 13:2 et seq.

BLUE SKY LAWS
Generally, 15:1 et seq.
Advisor, requirements under NASAA, 15:5
Affiliates, requirements under NASAA, 15:5
American Stock Exchange, 15:11 to 15:14
Compensation, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:7
Conclusion, 15:15
Conflicts of interest, NASAA policy regarding

REITs, 15:8
Continued listing, standards for, 15:14
Costs, NASAA policy regarding REITs, 15:7
Disclosure, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:10
Expenses, NASAA policy regarding REITs, 15:7
Fees

Listing fees, 15:13
NASAA policy regarding REITs, 15:7

Introduction, 15:1
Investment restrictions, NASAA policy regarding

REITs, 15:8

BLUE SKY LAWS—Cont’d
Listing and maintenance criteria, 15:11 to 15:14
Listing fees, 15:13
Marketing, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:10
NASAA statement of policy regarding REITs

Conflicts of interest and investment restric-
tions, 15:8

Disclosure and marketing, 15:10
Fees, compensation and expenses, 15:7
Review of REIT offerings under, generally,

15:5 et seq.
Rights and obligations of shareholders, 15:9
Sponsor, advisor, trustees and affiliates,

requirements of, 15:5
Suitability of shareholders, 15:6

Nasdaq NMS, listing and maintenance criteria,
15:11 to 15:14

National Securities Markets Improvement Act,
preemption of blue sky laws under, 15:2

New York Stock Exchange (NYSE), 15:11 to
15:14

North American Securities Administrators
Association (NASAA)

Generally, 15:5 et seq.
Review of REIT offerings under. NASAA

statement of policy regarding REITs,
above

Policy, NASAA. NASAA statement of policy
regarding REITs, above

Preemption of blue sky laws under National
Securities Markets Improvement Act, 15:2

Qualitative standards for listing, 15:12
Quantitative standards for listing, 15:11
Registration of REIT offerings, generally, 15:3
Registration process, 15:4
Review of REIT offerings under NASAA.

NASAA statement of policy regarding
REITs, above

Rights and obligations of shareholders, NASAA
policy, 15:9

Sponsor, requirements under NASAA, 15:5
Standards for continued listing on exchanges,

15:14
Stock exchanges, 15:11 to 15:14
Suitability of shareholders, NASAA policy, 15:6
Trustee, requirements under NASAA, 15:5

BOARD ROTATION
Corporate governance, 13:13

BREEDEN REPORT
Corporate governance, 13:4

BROKERS
Proxy solicitation, broker nonvote rules, 12:178

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-2



BUILDING VIOLATIONS
Transactional real estate, 14:6

BULLETINS
Securities regulation, Staff Legal Bulletins

(SLABs), 12:14

BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE
Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this index)

BUSINESS PURPOSE TEST
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:3

BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
RECOMMENDATIONS

Corporate governance, 13:3

CALIFORNIA
REIT taxation, 16:6

CAPITAL GAINS AND LOSSES
Apportionments of distributions, 5:25
Built-in gains, corporate level tax on

Generally, 4:40
Deemed sales, 4:42
Disqualification, 4:43
Recognition, deferral of, 4:41
Requalification, 4:43
Section 1374 treatment, 4:41

Deemed sales, 4:42
Disqualification of REIT, 4:43
Distributions

See also Distributions (this index)
Apportionments, 5:25
Foreign Investment In Real Property Tax Act,

5:42
Investors’ tax considerations, 5:24
Short swing rule, 5:26

Dividends
See also Dividends (this index)
Minimum distribution requirement, 4:17
Received dividend exclusion, 5:28

Minimum distribution requirement, 4:16
Received dividend exclusion, 5:28
Recognition of gains, deferral of, 4:41
Requalification of REITs, 4:43
Section 1374 treatment of built-in corporate level

gains, 4:41
Spin-Offs, REIT (this index)
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:38,

1:42
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:21
Tax treatment of distributions, 5:24

CAPTIVE REIT VEHICLES
Private REITs, 6:25

C&DIs (COMPLIANCE AND DISCLOSURE
INTERPRETATIONS)

Securities regulation, 12:16

CHECKLISTS
Asset tests, 2:27
Income-source tests, 2:53
Organizing a reit, 2:12

CLASSIFICATIONS, REIT
Generally, 6:2
Closed-end REITs, 6:4
Debt equity structure classifications, 6:6
Duration of, 6:3
Equity REIT vehicles, 1:62
Investment vehicles, 6:2
Length of life, 6:3
Mortgage REIT Vehicles (this index)
Nature of assets, classifications based on, 6:5
Open-end REITs, 6:4
UPREITs. See Umbrella Partnership REIT

Vehicles (this index)

CLAWBACKS
Corporate governance, compensation issues,

13:21

CLIMATE CHANGE
Securities regulation, materiality and duty to dis-

close, 12:191

CLOSED-END REIT VEHICLES
Classifications of REITs, 6:4

COLLATERALIZED MORTGAGE
OBLIGATIONS (CMO)

Generally, 6:14

COLLECTIVE FINANCING
Generally, 5:11

COLORADO
REIT taxation, 16:7

COMMINGLED INVESTMENT FUNDS
REITs compared, 5:31

COMPENSATION
Blue sky laws, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:7
Compensation Discussion and Analysis, 12:170
Corporate governance, 13:21

CONDITIONS
Mergers of REIT vehicles, conditions to obliga-

tion to effect merger, 11:40

CONFERENCE BOARD
Corporate governance, task force on executive

compensation, 13:6

INDEX

Index-3



CONFLICTS OF INTEREST
See also Corporate Governance (this index)
Blue sky laws, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:8
Securities regulation, 12:33
UPREITs, 10:3

CONNECTICUT
REIT taxation, 16:8

CONSEQUENCES
Securities regulation, failure to file periodic

reports, inability to use short form registra-
tion statements, 12:121

CONSOLIDATIONS OF REIT VEHICLES
See also Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this index)
Performance of REIT industry, 1:64

CONSTRUCTION LOANS
Income-source tests, 2:38

CONSULTANTS
Corporate governance, compensation, 13:21

CONTRACTS
As to particular contracts or agreements, see

more specific topics throughout this index
Transactional real estate, existing contracts, 14:8

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
Generally, 13:1 et seq.
See also Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this

index)
Activists, 13:9
Additional sources for guidelines and best prac-

tices, 13:8
Analysis of programs, 13:25 et seq.
Annual directors, election, 13:14
Auditor independence, 12:149
Best practices and guidelines, 13:2 et seq.
Board rotation, 13:13
Breeden Report, 13:4
Business roundtable recommendations, 13:3
CEO and COB roles, separation of, 13:12
Clawbacks and other compensation issues, 13:21
Compensation issues, 13:21
Conference Board task force on executive

compensation, 13:6
Consultants, compensation issues, 13:21
Cumulative voting, 13:19
Election of directors, 13:14, 13:17, 13:18
Enhanced independence standards, 13:16
Equity ownership by directors, 13:20
Guidelines and principles, generally, 13:2 et seq.
Hot topics, 13:12 et seq.
Lead directors, 13:12
Majority election of directors, 13:18

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE—Cont’d
National Association of Corporate Directors Key

Agreed Principles for Strengthening
Corporate Governance, 13:5

Nomination of directors, shareholders’ right,
13:17

On-site visits, 13:15
Performance compensation and ‘‘Say on Pay,’’

13:21
Poison pills, shareholder votes, 13:23
Proxy solicitation, 12:182
Public companies, 13:25
Ratings services, 13:10
Recent shareholder proposals, 13:11
Report of the New York Stock Exchange Com-

mission, 13:7
Rights groups, 13:9
Roundtable recommendations, 13:3
Separation of CEO and COB roles, 13:12
Shareholder activists, shareholder proposals and

rights groups, 13:9
Shareholder proposals, 13:11
Stock option issues, 13:22
Summary, 13:26
Voting by shareholders on use of poison pills,

13:23

CORPORATIONS
See also Securities Regulation (this index)
Acceleration of filing deadlines, 12:156
Alternative minimum tax, 4:46
Anti-takeover provisions, 11:48 et seq.
Appreciated property, circumvention of corporate

level tax on, 4:54
Audit committees, 12:150
Auditing, 12:140
Auditor independence, 12:149
Built-in gains, corporate level tax on

Generally, 4:40
Deemed sales, 4:42
Deferral of recognition, 4:41
Disqualification, 4:43
Requalification, 4:43
Section 1374 treatment, 4:41

Business judgment rule, 11:55, 11:56
Carryovers in corporate acquisitions, 4:58
Certifications of periodic reports, 12:132
Claw-back, 12:152
Closely held entities, REIT exclusion, 2:8
Conflicts of interest. See Corporate Governance

(this index)
Criminal penalties, 12:155
Current practices, 12:142
Deemed sales, 4:42
Deferral of gain recognition, 4:41
Disclaimed 404 opinions, 12:144

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-4



CORPORATIONS—Cont’d
Disclosure controls, 12:133, 12:145
Disqualification of REIT, 4:43
Dividend received exclusion, 5:28
Enhanced review of periodic disclosures, 12:147
Ethics code, 12:146
Excess share provisions, 11:50
Forfeitures of bonuses, 12:152
Frequently asked questions, 12:141
Governance. See Corporate Governance (this

index)
Incorporation provisions, tax-free, 4:47
Insider trading during pension blackout periods,

12:154
Internal controls over financial reporting, 12:134

et seq., 12:145
Loans to executives, 12:153
Mechanics of management assessment, 12:139
Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this index)
Mergers with REITs

Generally, 11:26 et seq.
See also Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this

index)
Acquirer corporations, 11:23
Shareholder tax consequences, 11:25
Target corporations, 11:24

Pension blackout periods, insider trading during,
12:154

Proxy solicitations. See Securities Regulation
(this index)

Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
12:137

Public company audit committees, 12:150
Received dividend exclusion, 5:28
REIT exclusion for closely held entities, 2:8
Requalification of REIT, 4:43
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this index)
SEC interpretative guidance for management,

12:143
SEC reviews of reports, 12:147
Section 1374 treatment of built-in corporate level

gains, 4:41
Securities fraud. See Sarbanes-Oxley Act of

2002 (this index)
Senior financial officers, ethics code, 12:146
Shareholder rights plans, 11:51
Small issuers, applicability of ICFR, 12:135
Spin-Offs, REIT (this index)
State Taxation of REIT Vehicles (this index)
Summary of ICFR requirements, 12:136
Takeover Bids and Tender Offers (this index)
Tax-free incorporation provisions, 4:47
Terminology, 12:138
Timing of effectiveness of ICFR, categories of

filers, 12:135
Whistleblowers, 12:151

COSTS AND EXPENSES
Blue sky laws, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:7
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:42

COVENANTS
Mergers of REIT vehicles, principal covenants,

11:39

CREDITS
Applicability of, 4:60

CUMULATIVE VOTING
Corporate governance, 13:19

CYBERSECURITY DISCLOSURE
Public companies, securities regulation, 12:113

DEBT-FINANCED PROPERTY OR
ACQUISITIONS

Tax-exempt income, 5:34
Transactional real estate, financing acquisition

with debt, 14:10

DEFINITIONS
Dividends, 2:35, 4:9
Foreclosure property, 2:47
Gross income, 2:31
Hedging agreements, 2:49
Interest, 2:37
Paper-clip REIT, 6:18
Passive loss, 1:19
Payment of property taxes by lessee, 2:33
Plan assets, ERISA fiduciary standards, 5:38
Prohibited transactions, 4:31
Qualified temporary investment income, 2:48
Total assets, 2:23
Value, 2:24
Warrants, 2:32

DELAWARE
REIT taxation, 16:9

DELISTING/DEREGISTRATION
Securities regulation, 12:105

DEPRECIATION
Equity investment deductions, 6:8
Nonresidential real property, 1:37
Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1993, 1:37

DESCRIPTION
Transactional real estate, real estate description,

14:3

DIRECTORS
Officers and Directors (this index)

DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS
Blue sky laws, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:10

INDEX

Index-5



DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS—Cont’d
Environmental disclosure obligations of publicly

traded REITs, 15:9
Securities Regulation (this index)

DISQUALIFICATION
Built-in gains, corporate level tax on, 4:43
Disadvantages of REIT structure, 5:19
Tax consequences generally, 4:44

DISTRIBUTION REQUIREMENTS
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:30

DISTRIBUTIONS
See also Dividends (this index)
Earnings and profits rules, 1:44
Reit form, 1:4
REIT requirements

Generally, 1:5
See also Minimum Distribution Require-

ments (this index)
Spin-Offs, REIT (this index)
Subsidiaries, distributions to, 1:30
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:47

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
REIT taxation, 16:10

DIVIDENDS
See also Distributions (this index)
Capital gains, 4:17
December 31 dividends, 4:6
Deficiency, 4:5
Definition, 4:9
Fast-pay preferred stock, 4:12
Minimum Distribution Requirements (this

index)
Noncash, 4:11
Nonpreferential, 4:10
Payments, 4:3, 12:200
Pro rata, 4:10
Subsequent declared dividends, 4:4

DODD-FRANK ACT (2010)
Generally, 12:6
Whistleblower protection, 12:6

DOWNREIT VEHICLES
Generally, 10:1 et seq.
Advantages of, 10:11
Benefits to contributors, 10:11
Conflicts of interest, UPREIT, 10:3
Definitions, 10:4, 10:5
Disadvantages, 10:15
REITs, benefits to, 10:12
Smallcos, benefits of, 10:7
Smallcos, deficiencies of, 10:8
Small real estate companies, use of vehicle by,

10:6

DOWNREIT VEHICLES—Cont’d
Structure, 10:5
Tax considerations, 10:13
Timing advantages, 10:14
‘‘Unattainable Prospect’’ REIT, 10:2
UPREITs distinguished, 10:1

DUE DILIGENCE
Securities regulation, 12:34

EARNINGS AND PROFITS RULES
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:44

EDGAR SYSTEM
Securities regulation, 12:9

ELECTIONS
Corporate governance, 13:14, 13:18, 13:23
Filing REIT election, 2:11
Foreclosure property, 1:45
REMICs, 6:15
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:45
Termination of, 1:7

ELECTRONIC GATHERING, ANALYSIS AND
RETRIEVAL (EDGAR) SYSTEM

Securities regulation, 12:9

ELECTRONIC ROAD SHOWS
Securities regulation, 12:44

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
Disclosure obligations of publicly traded REITs,

15:9
Publicly traded REITs, disclosure obligations,

15:9

E-PROXIES
Internet proxy solicitations, 12:167

EQUITY INTEREST TEST
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:7

EQUITY OWNERSHIP
Corporate governance, ownership by directors,

13:20
Proxy solicitation, 12:175

EQUITY RELATED FINANCING
Transactional real estate, 14:13

ERISA FIDUCIARY STANDARDS
Definition of plan assets, 5:38
Pension plan investors, 5:35 et seq.
Plan asset rules, effect on REITs, 5:39
Prohibited transactions rules, 5:36
REIT assets as benefit plan assets, 5:37 et seq.

EXCESS SHARES
Takeover bids and tender offers, 11:50

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-6



EXCHANGE OFFERS
Mergers of REIT vehicles, optional partnership

exchange offer, 11:43

EXCISE TAXES
Undistributed income, 4:39

EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION
Corporate governance, 13:6

EXISTING LEASES
Transactional real estate, 14:7

EXPENSES
Costs and Expenses (this index)

EXPERT INVESTMENT ADVICE
Generally, 5:9

eXTENSIBLE BUSINESS REPORTING
LANGUAGE (XBRL)

Securities regulation, enhancement of filings on
EDGAR, 12:10

FAST ACT OF 2015
Securities regulation, 12:7

FEES
Blue Sky Laws (this index)
Mergers of REIT vehicles, termination, 11:42

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
REIT qualification exclusions, 2:6

FINANCING
Mortgage REIT Vehicles (this index)
Transactional Real Estate (this index)

FLORIDA
REIT taxation, 16:11

FORECLOSURE PROPERTY
Construction, termination through, 4:28
Definitions, 2:47, 4:22
Elections

Making the election, 4:25
Net income determinations, 4:21
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:45
Termination of election, 4:23, 4:26

Net income from
Generally, 4:21 et seq.
Construction, termination through, 4:28
Definition, 4:22
Elections, 4:21, 4:23, 4:26
Fixtures, 4:22
Making the election, 4:25
Nonqualifying rental income, 4:27
Personal property included, 4:22
Rental income, nonqualifying, 4:27
Tax, 4:24
Termination of election, 4:26

FORECLOSURE PROPERTY—Cont’d
Net income from—Cont’d

Termination of election to treat property as
foreclosure property, 4:23

Termination through construction, 4:28
Trade or business, use in after 90 days, 4:29
Use in trade or business after 90 days, 4:29

Nonqualifying rental income, 4:27
Prohibited transactions, 4:31
Rental income, nonqualifying, 4:27
Termination

Construction, termination through, 4:28
Election, termination of, 4:23, 4:26

Trade or business, use in after 90 days, 4:29
Use in trade or business after 90 days, 4:29

FOREIGN CURRENCY GAINS
Foreign Investments (this index)

FOREIGN INVESTMENT IN REAL
PROPERTY TAX ACT (FIRPTA)

Generally, 5:41 et seq.
Capital gain distributions, 5:42
Distributions of USRPIs, 5:44
Planning opportunity, 6:21
USRPIs

Generally, 5:44
Distributions, 5:44

FOREIGN INVESTMENTS
Generally, 6:54 et seq.
Foreign currency gains, generally, 6:55
Foreign currency regime, 6:56
Foreign Investment in Real Property Tax Act

(FIRPTA) (this index)
Foreign REIT Investors (this index)
GILTI, 6:58
Section 856(n), addition of, 6:57
U.S. investment in foreign properties, generally,

1:68

FOREIGN INVESTORS
Swaps, 5:48

FOREIGN REIT INVESTORS
Generally, 5:40 et seq.
Capital gains distributions

Generally, 5:42
Withholding, 5:46

Contingent interests, withholding, 5:47
Distributions of USRPIs, 5:44
Dividends

Capital gains distributions, 5:42
Withholding, 5:45

Foreign Investment In Real Property Tax Act,
5:41 et seq.

Sales of REIT interests, 5:43
Sovereign REIT investors, 5:49

INDEX

Index-7



FOREIGN REIT INVESTORS—Cont’d
Withholding

Capital gains distributions, 5:46
Contingent interests, 5:47
Dividends, 5:45

FORM 8-K
Current reports, 12:127
Disclosure in periodic reports, amendments to

Form 8-K, 12:127
Proxy solicitation, changes to Form 8-K, 12:184

FORM 10-K
Annual reports, 12:125

FORM 10-Q REPORTS
Quarterly reports, 12:126

FORM S-3
Securities regulation, 12:59, 12:60

FORM S-11
Securities Regulation (this index)

FORMS OF REIT VEHICLES
Organizational requirements, 1:2

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
See Securities Regulation (this index)

FREQUENTLY ASKED QUESTIONS (FAQs)
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 12:15
Securities Exchange Act (1934), 12:141

FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS (FFO)
Generally, 5:50
Generally accepted accounting principles

(GAAP), disclosures in periodic reports,
12:148

GENERALLY ACCEPTED ACCOUNTING
PRINCIPLES (GAAP)

Disclosures in periodic reports, 12:148

GENERAL UTILITIES DOCTRINE
Generally, 1:22

GEORGIA
REIT taxation, 16:12

GUIDANCE OR GUIDELINES
Corporate governance, 13:2 et seq.

GULF OPPORTUNITY ZONE ACT OF 2005
REIT provisions in, 1:55

HART-SCOTT-RODINO ANTITRUST
IMPROVEMENTS ACT (HSR)

Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:45

HAWAII
REIT taxation, 16:13

HEALTH CARE FACILITIES
Subsidiaries, REIT, 3:7

HEDGING AGREEMENTS
See Interest Rate Agreements (this index)
Definitions, 2:49
Income-source tests, 2:49

HISTORY OF REIT INVESTMENT PLANS
Generally, 1:1 et seq.

HOTEL REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:27 et seq.
Income test

Generally, 6:28 et seq.
Extension to hotels, rulings may not be

extended to, 6:33
Tainting of rental income, 6:31
TRA 1986, 6:30

Independent contractor requirements, 6:29
IRS letter rulings, 6:32
Tainting of rental income, 6:31
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 6:30
TRS, operation through, 6:34

HOT TOPICS
Corporate governance, 13:12 et seq.

IDAHO
REIT taxation, 16:14

ILLINOIS
REIT taxation, 16:15

INCOME-SOURCE TESTS
Generally, 1:4
See also Asset Tests; Qualifying a REIT (this

index)
Advisory fees, excess, recovery of, 2:34
Checklist, 2:53
Construction loans, 2:38
Contingent interest, 2:39, 7:7
Contingent rent, 2:43
Customary services, payments attributable to,

2:41
Definitions

Contingent interest, 2:39
Dividends, 2:35
Foreclosure property, 2:47
Gross income, 2:31
Hedging agreements, 2:49
Interest, 2:36, 2:37
Interests in REMICs, 2:50
Payment of property taxes by lessee, 2:33
Payments attributable to customary services,

2:41
Personal property leases, 2:42
Qualified temporary investment income, 2:48
Receipt of contingent rents by REIT, 2:43

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-8



INCOME-SOURCE TESTS—Cont’d
Definitions—Cont’d

Rents, 2:40
Rents from easements and other real property

rights, 2:44
75 percent test, special issues, 2:38
Simultaneous leasing of real and personal

property, 2:42
Unrelated business taxable income (UBTI)

rules, comparison with tax exempt enti-
ties, 2:51

Warrants, 2:32
Dividends, 2:35
Escalator provisions in leases, 2:43
Excess advisory and management fees, recovery

of, 2:34
Failure to meet

Generally, 2:52
Taxation effects, 4:38

15 percent test, 2:43
Foreclosure property, 2:47
Gross income, 2:31
Hedging agreements, 2:49
Hotel REIT Vehicles (this index)
Independent contractor requirements, 2:46
Interest, 2:36
Interests in REMICs, defined, 2:50
Lessees’ property tax payments as gross income,

2:33
Management fees, recovery of excess advisory

and, 2:34
Minimum Distribution Requirements (this

index)
Mortgage REITs, contingent interest, 7:7
Net profits, rents and interest based on, 1:28
95 percent test, 2:29
Payments attributable to customary services, 2:41
Personal property leases, 2:42
Property tax payments as gross income, 2:33
Qualified temporary investment income, 2:48
Related parties, receipt of rents from, 2:45
Rents, 2:40
75 percent test

Generally, 2:30
Qualified interest income, 2:38

Shared appreciation mortgages, 1:26
Start-up problems, 1:24
Subsidiaries, REIT (this index)
Taxation levied upon failure to meet, 4:38
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997)

Generally, 1:43
30 percent rule, 1:43

30 percent rule, 1:43
Unrelated business taxable income (UBTI) rules,

comparison with tax exempt entities, 2:51
Warrants as gross income, 2:32

INDEPENDENCE STANDARDS
Corporate governance, 13:16

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTORS
See also Self-Administered REIT Vehicles;

Subsidiaries, REIT (this index)
Hotel REIT vehicles, 6:29
Income-source tests, 2:46
Qualifying a REIT, 2:46
Reports, 8:5
Services rendered by, 1:27
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:40
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:27

INDIANA
REIT taxation, 16:16

INFRASTRUCTURE REITS
Generally, 6:52

INITIAL PUBLIC OFFERINGS
See also Securities Regulation (this index)

INSURANCE COMPANIES
REIT qualification exclusions, 2:6

INTEREST PAYMENTS
Definition, 2:37
Income-Source Tests (this index)

INTEREST RATE AGREEMENTS
Proxy solicitation, hedging by employee or direc-

tor, 12:183
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:46

INTERNET
Proxy solicitations, E-proxies, 12:167
Securities regulation, 12:167

INTERPRETATIVE LETTERS
Securities regulation, 12:17

INTRASTATE OFFERINGS
Securities Act of 1933, 12:25

INVESTMENT COMPANY ACT OF 1940
Generally, 1:10, 12:199

INVESTMENT RESTRICTIONS
Blue sky laws, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:8

INVESTORS’ TAX CONSIDERATIONS
Taxation of a REIT (this index)

INVOLUNTARY CONVERSIONS
Prohibited transactions, net income from, 4:34
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:49

IOWA
REIT taxation, 16:17

INDEX

Index-9



IRS LETTER RULINGS
Hotel REIT vehicles, 6:32, 6:33

ISSUANCE OF NEW REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 1:63

JOBS ACT OF 2012
Start-up businesses, 12:7

JOBS AND GROWTH TAX RELIEF ACT OF
2003

Generally, 1:53

JOINT VENTURES
Performance of REIT industry, 1:65
REITs participating in, 6:9
Transactional real estate, 14:15

JUDICIAL HISTORY
Generally, 1:9
REIT provisions, 1:8 et seq.

JUMPSTART OUR BUSINESS STARTUPS
ACT OF 2012

See JOBS Act of 2012 (this index)

JUNIOR MORTGAGE FINANCING
Transactional real estate, 14:11

KANSAS
REIT taxation, 16:18

KENTUCKY
REIT taxation, 16:19

LANDLORD ACTIVITIES
Customary services, payments attributable to as

qualified income, 2:41
Hotel REIT Vehicles (this index)

LAND SALE-LEASEBACK TRANSACTIONS
Generally, 14:14

LEAD DIRECTORS
Corporate governance, 13:12

LEASEBACK TRANSACTIONS
Land sale-leaseback transactions and leasehold

mortgage, 14:14

LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE
Land sale-leaseback transactions and leasehold

mortgage, 14:14

LEASES
Transactional real estate, existing leases, 14:7

LEGAL BULLETINS
Securities regulation, Staff Legal Bulletins

(SLABs), 12:14

LEGISLATION AND LEGISLATIVE
HISTORY

Generally, 1:8 et seq.

LEGISLATION AND LEGISLATIVE
HISTORY—Cont’d

American Jobs Creation Act of 2004, 1:54
Early legislation, 1:12 et seq.
Gulf Opportunity Zone Act of 2005, REIT provi-

sions in, 1:55
Housing Assistance Tax Act of 2008, 1:57
Investment Company Act of 1940, 1:10
Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Act of 2003, 1:53
Lobbying for the REIT legislation, 1:11
Private REITs, captive REIT arrangements, 6:26
Proposed legislation, 1:59
Real Estate Investment Trust Act of 1960 (this

index)
Real Estate Jobs and Investment Act of 2011,

1:58
Regulated investment companies (RIC), 1:10
REIT amendments 1978-1985, 1:16
REIT provisions, 1:8 et seq.
Revenue Act of 1978, 1:15
Tax Increase Prevention and Reconciliation Act

of 2005, REIT provisions in, 1:56
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (this index)
Tax Reform Act of 1976 (this index)
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (this index)
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of

1988 (TAMRA), 1:31
Treasury regulations, proposed, 1:59

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY
REIT provisions, 1:8 et seq.

LENDERS, REIT
Specialized REIT vehicles, 6:10

LIABILITIES
Securities Regulation (this index)

LIKE-KIND EXCHANGES
Tax considerations, 4:56

LIMITED LIABILITY
Generally, 5:13

LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS
DownREIT Vehicles (this index)
Master Limited Partnerships (this index)
Roll-up disclosures, securities regulation require-

ments, 12:77
Umbrella Partnership REIT Vehicles (this

index)

LIQUIDITY OF REIT INVESTMENTS
Generally, 5:12

LISTINGS
Blue sky laws, listing and maintenance criteria,

15:11 to 15:14

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-10



LODGING FACILITIES
Subsidiaries, REIT, 3:7

LOUISIANA
REIT taxation, 16:20

MAINE
REIT taxation, 16:21

MANAGEMENT
Corporations, assessment, 12:139

MANUAL OF PUBLICLY AVAILABLE
TELEPHONE INTERPRETATIONS

Securities regulation, 12:13

MARKETS
See also Securities Regulation (this index)
Blue sky laws, NASAA policy regarding REITs,

15:10
Fraud. See Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this

index)
Governance rules

Generally, 12:157
NASDAQ rules, 12:158
NYSE rules, 12:159

New York Stock Exchange (this index)
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this index)
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, alternative trad-

ing markets, 12:107

MARYLAND
REIT taxation, 16:22

MASSACHUSETTS
REIT taxation, 16:23

MASTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS
Administration and accounting, 1:76
Flexibility of operations, 1:75
Inadvertent termination, 1:77
Loss of tax-favored status, risk of, 1:79
Other considerations, 1:74
REITs compared

Generally, 1:70, 1:71 et seq
Administration and accounting, 1:76
Flexibility of operations, 1:75
Inadvertent termination, 1:77
Loss of tax-favored status, risk of, 1:79
Tax considerations, 1:71, 1:72
Unrelated business taxable income (UBTI),

1:78
Roll-up disclosures, securities regulation require-

ments, 12:77
Scheme of taxation, 1:73
Taxation

Generally, 1:71
Flexibility of operations, 1:75
REITs compared, 1:72

MASTER LIMITED PARTNERSHIPS—Cont’d
Taxation—Cont’d

Scheme of taxation, 1:73
Terminations, 1:77
Unrelated business taxable income, 1:78

MERGERS OF REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 11:1 et seq.
Acquirer corporations, 11:23
Agreements

As to particular agreements, see more specific
entries in this topic

Generally, 11:36 et seq.
Conditions to obligation to effect merger,

11:40
Corporate law aspects. See entries throughout

this group
Fees, termination, 11:42
Optional partnership exchange offer, 11:43
Principal covenants, 11:39
Representations and warranties, 11:37, 11:38
Specific REIT representations, 11:38
Termination, 11:41, 11:42
Voting agreements, 11:46

Antitakeover provisions, 11:48 et seq.
Boot, 11:14
Business enterprise, continuity of, 11:5
Business judgment rule

Defensive tactics under, 11:56
Directors’ and trustees’ obligations under,

11:55
Business purpose, 11:3
Carryovers in corporate acquisitions, 4:58
Commonwealth REIT, hostile takeover of, 11:54
Conditions to obligation to effect merger, 11:40
Consolidations, statutory requirements, 11:9 et

seq.
Continuity

Business enterprise, 11:5
Proprietary interest, 11:6

Contract or agreement. Agreements, above
Corporations and corporate law

Generally, 11:23 et seq., 11:34 et seq.
Acquirer corporations, 11:23
Agreements, above
Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act

(HSR), 11:45
Introduction, 11:34
Optional partnership exchange offer, 11:43
Qualification restrictions, 11:26
Reorganizations, below
Shareholder approval process, 11:47
Shareholder tax consequences, 11:25
Target corporations, 11:24
Tax consequences, 11:25, 11:44
UPREIT merger, generally, 11:35

INDEX

Index-11



MERGERS OF REIT VEHICLES—Cont’d
Corporations and corporate law—Cont’d

Violations of REIT requirements, 11:27
Voting agreements, 11:46

Costs and expenses, 11:42
Covenants, 11:39
Defensive tactics under business judgment rule,

11:56
Divisive mergers, 11:18
Equity interest test, 11:7
Excess share provisions, 11:50
Exchange offer, optional partnership, 11:43
Fees, termination, 11:42
Forward triangular mergers, 11:20
Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act

(HSR) approval requirement, 11:45
Judicial doctrines generally, 11:2 et seq.
Liabilities of target, 11:15
Mergers, statutory requirements, 11:9 et seq.
Nondivisive mergers, 11:17
Obligation, conditions to obligation to effect

merger, 11:40
Optional partnership exchange offer, 11:43
Parties, 11:22
Partnerships, 11:43, 11:44
Principal covenants, 11:39
Proprietary interest, continuity of, 11:6
Proxy solicitations. See Securities Regulation

(this index)
Qualification restrictions, 11:26
Ratio of equity consideration, 11:8
Reorganizations

Generally, 11:2 et seq.
Boot, 11:14
B type reorganizations, 4:50, 11:10 et seq.
Control of target, 11:12
‘‘Creeping’’ acquisition, 11:11
C type reorganizations, 4:51, 11:13 et seq.
Divisive mergers, 11:18
D type reorganizations, 4:52, 11:16 et seq.
Equity interest test, 11:7
E type reorganizations, 4:53
F type reorganizations, 4:53
Liabilities of target, 11:15
Nondivisive mergers, 11:17
Ratio of equity consideration, 11:8
Step transactions, 11:4
Triangular, 11:19
A type reorganizations, 4:49, 11:9

Representations and warranties, 11:37
Reverse triangular mergers, 11:21
Roll-up disclosures, securities regulation require-

ments, 12:77
Shareholder approval process, 11:47
Shareholder rights plans, 11:51

MERGERS OF REIT VEHICLES—Cont’d
Shareholder taxation, 11:25
Specific REIT representations, 11:38
Step transactions, 11:4
Supermajority voting requirements, 11:52
Takeover Bids and Tender Offers (this index)
Target corporations, 11:24
Tax consequences, 4:55, 11:44
Termination of agreement, 11:41, 11:42
Triangular reorganizations, 11:19
Two REITs, mergers of, 11:28
UPREIT mergers

Generally, 11:29 et seq., 11:35
See also other entries throughout this topic
Continuity of interest problem, 11:29
Debt allocation, 11:32
Debt paydown, 11:31
Disposals of property, 11:33
Nonrecourse debt allocation, 11:32
Property disposals, 11:33
REITs mergers with, 11:30
Remote continuity of interest problem, 11:29
Tax consequences and considerations, 11:31,

11:44
Violations of REIT requirements, 11:27
Voting agreements, 11:46
Warranties, 11:37, 11:38

MEZZANINE AND A/B LOANS
Transactional real estate, 14:12

MINIMUM DISTRIBUTION
REQUIREMENTS

Generally, 4:2 et seq.
Adjustments, Section 443(b), 4:14
Alternative capital gains tax, 4:16
Capital gains and losses, 4:16
Capital gains dividends, 4:17
Deduction for dividends paid, 4:8
Deductions for dividends received, 4:13
Deficiency dividends, 4:5
Definition of dividends, 4:9
Dividend payments, 4:3
Earnings and profits from non-REIT years, 4:20
Excess noncash income, 4:19
Exclusion of REIT income taxed separately, 4:15
Fast-pay preferred stock dividends, 4:12
Net operating losses, 4:18
Noncash dividends, 4:11
Nonpreferential dividends, 4:10
Payment of dividend, 4:3
Pro rata dividends, 4:10
Reit income separately taxed, exclusion of, 4:15
Section 443(b) tax adjustments, 4:14
Separately taxed REIT income, exclusion of,

4:15

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-12



MINIMUM DISTRIBUTION
REQUIREMENTS—Cont’d

Spillover dividend, 4:6
Subsequent declared dividends, 4:4
Taxation, 4:7
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:47
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:30

MINNESOTA
REIT taxation, 16:24

MISSISSIPPI
REIT taxation, 16:25

MISSOURI
REIT taxation, 16:26

MODERNIZATION, REIT
See Subsidiaries, REIT (this index)

MODIFIED FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS
(MFFO)

National Association of Real Estate Investment
Trusts (NAREIT), 5:51

MONTANA
REIT taxation, 16:27

MORTGAGE REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 7:1 et seq.
See also Transactional Real Estate (this index)
Advantages, 7:2
Contingent interest, taxation, 7:7
Dealer income, 7:8
Disadvantages, 7:3
Equity REITs distinguished, 7:1
Loans, taxation, 7:6
Taxation

Generally, 7:4 et seq.
Contingent interest, 7:7
Dealer income, 7:8
Loans, 7:6

MORTGAGES
See also Mortgage REIT Vehicles;

Transactional Real Estate (this index)
Equity kickers, 6:10
Participatory Mortgages (this index)
Securities, mortgage-backed, 6:11 et seq.
Shared Appreciation Mortgages (this index)

NASDAQ NMS
Blue sky laws, listing and maintenance criteria,

15:11 to 15:14

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE
DIRECTORS

Key agreed principles for strengthening corporate
governance, 13:5

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUSTS (NAREIT)

Guidelines, 5:50 et seq.
IPA valuations practice guideline, 5:52
Modified Funds from Operations (MFFO), 5:51
Performance reporting guideline, 5:53

NATIONAL SECURITIES MARKETS
IMPROVEMENT ACT

Preemption of blue sky laws under, 15:2

NEBRASKA
REIT taxation, 16:28

NET OPERATING LOSSES (NOL)
Minimum distribution requirement, 4:18
The Tax Reform Act of 1976, 1:14

NET PROFITS
Rents and interest based on, 1:28

NEVADA
REIT taxation, 16:29

NEW HAMPSHIRE
REIT taxation, 16:30

NEW JERSEY
REIT taxation, 16:31

NEW MEXICO
REIT taxation, 16:32

NEW YORK
REIT taxation, 16:33

NEW YORK STOCK EXCHANGE (NYSE)
Blue sky laws, 15:11 to 15:14
Governance rules, 12:159

NO-ACTION LETTERS
Securities regulation, 12:17

NOMINATION OF DIRECTORS
Corporate governance, shareholders’ right to

nominate directors, 13:17

NONRESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY
Depreciation of, 1:37
Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1993, 1:37

NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES
ADMINISTRATORS ASSOCIATION
(NASAA)

Blue Sky Laws (this index)

NORTH AMERICAN SECURITIES DEALERS
AUTOMATED QUOTATION SYSTEM
(NASDAQ)

Governance rules, 12:158

NORTH CAROLINA
REIT taxation, 16:34

INDEX

Index-13



NORTH DAKOTA
REIT taxation, 16:35

NYSE
New York Stock Exchange (NYSE) (this index)

OFF-BALANCE SHEET ARRANGEMENTS
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, disclosure requirements of

non-GAAP data, including FFO data,
12:148

OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS
Executive Compensation (this index)
Proxy solicitations, SEC requirements, 12:183
SEC requirements for directors, 12:183

OHIO
REIT taxation, 16:36

OKLAHOMA
REIT taxation, 16:37

ON-SITE VISITS
Corporate governance, 13:15

OPEN-END REIT VEHICLES
Classifications of REITs, 6:4

OPTIONAL PARTNERSHIP EXCHANGE
OFFER

Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:43

OPTIONS
Corporate governance, stock option issues, 13:22

OREGON
REIT taxation, 16:38

ORGANIZING A REIT
Generally, 2:1 et seq.
See also Qualifying a REIT (this index)
But-for corporate taxation, 2:5
Checklist, 2:12
Choice of state of formation, 2:3
Closely held entities exclusion, 2:8
Election, 2:11
Filing REIT election, 2:11
Income-source requirements, 1:4
Management requirements, 2:4
100-person rule, 2:9
Organizational structure, 2:2 et seq.
Perpetual preferred stock structure, 2:7
Requirements, 1:2
Self-administered REITs, 2:54
Transferability of interests, 2:10

OTC BULLETIN BOARD
Securities regulation, 12:108

OVERSEAS OFFERINGS
Securities Act of 1933, 12:24

PAIRED-SHARE REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:17

PAIRED STOCK ARRANGEMENTS
Generally, 6:16

PAPER-CLIP REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:18

PARTICIPATORY MORTGAGES
See also Shared Appreciation Mortgages (this

index)
Specialized REIT vehicles, 6:10

PARTNERSHIPS
DownREIT Vehicles (this index)
Master Limited Partnerships (this index)
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:43, 11:44
Umbrella Partnership REIT Vehicles (this

index)

PASSIVE ACTIVITY LOSSES
Definition of passive loss, 1:19
Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1993, 1:35
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:19

PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES
Generally, 6:12

‘‘PAY FOR PERFORMANCE’’
Corporate governance, compensation issues,

13:21

PAY VERSUS PERFORMANCE
Proxy solicitation, enhanced disclosure, 12:179

PENNSYLVANIA
REIT taxation, 16:39

PENSION PLAN INVESTORS
Generally, 5:30t seq.
See also Tax-Exempt Investors (this index)
Commingled funds and REITs compared, 5:31
Debt-financed property, 5:34
Definition of plan assets, 5:38
ERISA fiduciary standards, 5:35 et seq.
Plan asset rules, effect on REITs, 5:39
Prohibited transactions rules, 5:36
REIT assets as benefit plan assets, 5:37 et seq.
Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1993, 1:33
Tax-exempt income generally, 5:32
Unrelated Business Income Tax, 5:33

PEO COMPENSATION PAY RATIO
Proxy solicitation, 12:181

PERFORMANCE GRAPH OF
SHAREHOLDER RETURNS

Proxy solicitation, 12:185

PERFORMANCE OF REIT INDUSTRY
Generally, 1:61 et seq.

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-14



PERFORMANCE OF REIT INDUSTRY
—Cont’d

Acquisitions and dispositions of real estate, 1:66
Acquisitions of REITs, 1:64
Bankruptcies of REITs, 1:64
Consolidations of REITs, 1:64
Foreign properties, U.S. investment in, 1:68
Foreign REITs, future of, 1:68
Growth history, 1:61
Historic results, 1:62
Industry profile, 1:61 et seq.
Issuance of new REITs, 1:63
Joint ventures, 1:65
Types of REITs, 1:62
Ways to invest, 1:67

PERPETUAL PREFERRED STOCK
STRUCTURE

Generally, 2:7

PERSONALTY
Transactional real estate, security deposits and

included personalty, 14:9

PINK OTC MARKETS (FORMER PINK
SHEETS)

Securities regulation, 12:109

POISON PILLS
Corporate governance, shareholder votes, 13:23

POST-EMPLOYMENT ARRANGEMENTS
Proxy solicitation, 12:173

PREEMPTION OF LAWS
Blue sky laws preempted under National Securi-

ties Markets Improvement Act, 15:2

PREFERRED STOCK
Fast-pay preferred stock dividends, 4:12

PRINCIPAL COVENANTS
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:39

PRIVATE REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:19 et seq.
Accounting benefits, 6:24
Arbitrage, 6:22
Captive REITs, 6:25, 6:26
Regulatory benefits, 6:24
REMIC alternatives, 6:23
Tax arbitrage, 6:22
Tax benefits, 6:20 et seq.
UBTI avoidance, 6:20

PROHIBITED TRANSACTIONS
Computation of tax on net income from, 4:32
Definition, 4:31
Involuntary conversions, net income from, 4:34

PROHIBITED TRANSACTIONS—Cont’d
Net income from

Generally, 4:30 et seq.
Bankruptcy exception to safe harbor rule, 4:36
Computation of tax, 4:32
Definition, 4:31
Involuntary conversions, 4:34
Safe harbor, 4:33, 4:36
Shared appreciation provisions, 4:35

Pension plan REIT investors, 5:36
Potential prohibited transactions, safe harbor,

4:33
Safe harbor

Generally, 4:33, 4:36
See also Safe Harbor Rules (this index)
Bankruptcy exception, 4:36
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:48

Shared appreciation mortgages, net income from,
4:35

Tax-exempt REIT investors, 5:36
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:48

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT TECHNOLOGY
Generally, 1:69

PROPOSALS
Shareholders, 13:9

PROSPECTUSES
See Securities Regulation (this index)

PROXY SOLICITATIONS
See also Takeover Bids and Tender Offers;

Securities Regulation (this index)

PUBLIC COMPANIES
Audit committees, 12:150
Corporate governance, 13:25
Cybersecurity disclosure for public companies,

12:113

PUBLICLY TRADED REITs
Environmental disclosure obligations, 15:9

PUBLIC OFFERINGS
See also Securities Regulation (this index)

PURPOSE OF REIT INVESTMENT PLANS
Generally, 5:1 et seq.

QUALIFYING A REIT
Generally, 2:1 et seq.
See also Taxation of a REIT (this index)
Advisory fees, recovery of excess management

and, 2:34
Asset tests

Generally, 2:13 et seq.
See also Asset Tests (this index)
Cash and cash items, 2:20
Checklist, 2:27

INDEX

Index-15



QUALIFYING A REIT—Cont’d
Asset tests—Cont’d

Definitions, 2:23 et seq.
Diversification test, 2:22
Failure to meet, 2:26
Government securities, 2:21
New capital, temporary investment of, 2:19
Other REITs, shares of, 2:18
Partnership interests, treatment of, 2:25
Real estate assets, 2:15 et seq.
75 percent test, 2:14-2:22
Shares of other REITs, 2:18
Temporary investment of new capital, 2:19
Total assets defined, 2:23
Value defined, 2:24

But-for corporate taxation, 2:5
Cash and cash items, 2:20, 2:21
Checklist, 2:27
Closely held entities exclusion, 2:8
Construction loans, 2:38
Contingent interest as income, 2:39
Contingent rent as income, 2:43
Customary services, payments attributable to as

income, 2:41
Definitions

Asset tests, 2:23 et seq.
Income-source tests, 2:35 et seq.

Diversification test, 2:22
Dividends as income, 2:35
Easements and other real property rights, income

from, 2:44
Election, 2:11
Excess fees, recovery of, 2:34
Failure to meet tests

Asset tests, 2:26
Income-source tests, 2:52

Filing REIT election, 2:11
Financial institution exclusion, 2:6
Foreclosure property, income from, 2:47
Government securities, 2:21
Gross income, source test of, 2:31
Hedging agreements, income-source tests, 2:49
Income-source tests

Generally, 2:28 et seq.
See also Income-Source Tests (this index)
Advisory fees, recovery of excess management

and, 2:34
Construction loans, 2:38
Contingent interest, 2:39
Contingent rent, 2:43
Customary services, payments attributable to,

2:41
Definitions, 2:35 et seq.
Dividends, 2:35
Easements and other real property rights, 2:44

QUALIFYING A REIT—Cont’d
Income-source tests—Cont’d

Excess advisory and management fees,
recovery of, 2:34

Failure to meet tests, 2:52
15 percent test, 2:42
Foreclosure property, 2:47
Gross income, 2:31
Hedging agreements, 2:49
Independent contractor requirements, 2:46
Interest, 2:36, 2:37
Lessees’ property tax payments as gross

income, 2:33
Management fees, recovery of excess advisory

and, 2:34
95 percent test, 2:29
Payments attributable to customary services,

2:41
Personal property leases, 2:42
Property tax payments as gross income, 2:33
Qualified temporary investment income, 2:48
Related parties, receipt of rents from, 2:45
Rents, 2:40
75 percent test, 2:30, 2:38
Warrants as gross income, 2:32

Independent contractor requirements, 2:46
Insurance company exclusion, 2:6
Interest as income, 2:36
Lessees’ property tax payments as gross income,

2:33
Management fees, recovery of excess advisory

and, 2:34
Management requirements, 2:4
New capital, temporary investment of, 2:19
95 percent test, 2:29
100-person rule, 2:9
Other REITs, investments in shares of, 2:18
Partnership interests as assets, 2:25
Payments attributable to customary services as

income, 2:41
Perpetual preferred stock structure, 2:7
Personal property leases, income from, 2:42
Property tax payments as gross income, 2:33
Qualified temporary investment income, 2:48
Real estate assets, 2:15 et seq.
Real property, 2:16 et seq.
Related parties, income treatment of rents

received from, 2:45
Rents as qualified income, 2:40
Self-administered REITs, 2:54
75 percent test

Generally, 2:14-2:22, 2:30
Qualified interest income, 2:38

Shares of other REITs, investments in, 2:18
Simultaneous real and personal property leases,

2:42

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-16



QUALIFYING A REIT—Cont’d
Temporary investment of new capital, 2:19
Total assets defined, 2:23
Transferability of interests, 2:10
Unrelated business taxable income (UBTI) rules,

comparison with tax exempt entities, 2:51
Value defined, 2:24
Warrants as gross income, 2:32

QUALITATIVE STANDARDS FOR LISTING
Blue sky laws, 15:12

QUANTITATIVE STANDARDS FOR LISTING
Blue sky laws, 15:11

RATES AND RATING
Corporate governance, ratings services, 13:10

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST ACT
OF 1960

See also Legislative History (this index)
1975 amendments, 1:13
Revenue Act of 1978, 1:15
The Tax Reform Act of 1976, 1:14

REAL ESTATE MORTGAGE INVESTMENT
CONDUITS (REMIC)

Generally, 6:15
Interests in, application of REIT income source

tests to, 2:0:49
Private REIT alternatives, 6:23
Qualification, 1:80
REITs compared, 1:80, 1:81
Title holding companies, 1:81

REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS
For particular matters, see more specific topics

throughout this index
Generally. Transactional Real Estate (this

index)

RECORDKEEPING
Generally, 8:1 et seq.
Asset requirements, 8:4
Independent contract rules, report related to, 8:5
75 percent test compliance records, 8:4
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:39

REGULATED INVESTMENT COMPANIES
(RIC)

Generally, 1:10

REGULATION A
Exemptions from registration, 12:22
Offerings, 12:26

RELATED PARTIES, RENTS RECEIVED
FROM

Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:41

RELATED PERSON TRANSACTIONS
Proxy solicitation, 12:176

REMIC
See Real Estate Mortgage Investment

Conduits (this index)

RENTS
Contingent rent as income, 2:43
Foreclosure property rental income, 4:27
Hotel REIT vehicles, 6:31
Income-source tests

Generally, 2:40
Contingent rent, 2:43
Easements and other real property rights, 2:44
Net profits, rents and interest based on, 1:28

Net profits, rents and interest based on, 1:28
Redetermined rents, 3:9
Related parties, rents received from, 1:41
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:41
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:28

REORGANIZATIONS
Generally, 4:48 et seq.
Mergers. See Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this

index)

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
Generally, 8:1 et seq.
Cost basis reporting requirements, REIT taxation,

5:29
Informational returns, 8:7
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this index)
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, periodic

reports—procedural matters, 12:110
Securities regulation requirements. Securities

Regulation (this index)
Shareholder reporting requirements, 8:3
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:39
Tenant ownership reports, 8:6

REPORTS
New York Stock Exchange Commission, 13:7

REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:37, 11:38

RETURNS
See Reporting Requirements (this index)

REVENUE ACT OF 1978
Generally, 1:15

REVENUE RECONCILIATION ACT OF 1993
(RRA 1993)

Generally, 1:32 et seq.
Depreciation of nonresidential real property, 1:37
Nonresidential real property, depreciation of,

1:37
Passive activity losses, 1:35

INDEX

Index-17



REVENUE RECONCILIATION ACT OF 1993
(RRA 1993)—Cont’d

Pension fund REIT investments, 1:33
Tax rate increase, 1:36
Unrelated business taxable income, 1:34

RHODE ISLAND
REIT taxation, 16:40

RISK DISCLOSURE
Proxy solicitation, 12:171

RISK SPREADING
Generally, 5:10

ROUNDTABLE RECOMMENDATIONS
Corporate governance, 13:3

RRA 1993
Revenue Reconciliation Act (this index)

SAFE HARBOR LIABILITIES
Securities regulation, 12:87, 12:89

SAFE HARBOR RULES
See also Prohibited Transactions (this index)
Bankruptcy exception, 1:51, 4:36
Independent contractor requirements, 1:40
Prohibited transactions

Generally, 1:25, 4:36
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:48

Sales by timber REITs, tax of net income from
prohibited transactions, 4:37

Shared appreciation provisions, 1:50
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997)

Bankruptcy exception, 1:51
Prohibited transaction, 1:48

SALES BY REIT VEHICLES
Prohibited Transactions (this index)
Safe Harbor Rules (this index)

SALES OF REIT INTERESTS
Transfers of reit interests, 2:10

SANCTIONS
Securities regulation, consequences for failure to

file periodic reports, 12:121

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 (SOA)
Generally, 12:5, 12:131 et seq.
See also Corporate Governance (this index)
Audit committees, 12:150
Auditing, 12:140
Auditor independence, 12:149
Certifications of periodic reports, 12:132
Claw-back, 12:152
Code of ethics for senior financial officers,

12:146
Criminal penalties, 12:155
Current practices, 12:142

SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 (SOA)
—Cont’d

Disclaimed 404 opinions, 12:144
Disclosure controls, 12:133, 12:145
Disclosure requirements of non-GAAP data,

including FFO data, 12:148
Enhanced review of periodic disclosures, 12:147
Ethics code, 12:146
Forfeitures of bonuses, 12:152
Frequently asked questions, 12:141
Insider trading during pension blackout periods,

12:154
Internal control over financial reporting, 12:134

et seq.
Loans to executives, 12:153
Mechanics of management assessment, 12:139
Pension blackout periods, insider trading during,

12:154
Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,

12:137
Public company audit committees, 12:150
SEC interpretative guidance for management,

12:143
SEC reviews of reports, 12:147
Senior financial officers, ethics code, 12:146
Small issuers, applicability of ICFR, 12:135
Summary of ICFR requirements, 12:136
Timing of effectiveness of ICFR, categories of

filers, 12:135
Whistleblowers, 12:151

SAY-ON-GOLDEN PARACHUTES
Proxy solicitation, 12:177

SAY-ON-PAY
Corporate governance, compensation issues,

13:21
Proxy solicitation, 12:177

SAY-WHEN-ON-PAY
Proxy solicitation, 12:177

SECURITIES, MORTGAGE-BACKED
Generally, 6:11 et seq.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION (SEC)

Securities Regulation (this index)

SECURITIES DIVERSIFICATION TEST
Generally, 3:10

SECURITIES REGULATION
Generally, 12:1 et seq.
Acceleration of filing deadlines, 12:156
Access equals delivery, 12:48
Alternative trading markets, 12:107
Analysis, management, 12:67
Annual reports, 12:125

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-18



SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
ATM offerings, 12:55
At-the-market offerings, 12:55
Audit committees, 12:150
Auditing, 12:140
Auditor independence, 12:149
Broker nonvote rules regarding executive

compensation, 12:178
Business judgment rule, 11:55, 11:56
Categories of issuers, initial public offerings,

12:41
C&DIs (Compliance and Disclosure Interpreta-

tions), 12:16
Certifications of periodic reports, 12:132
Class action, private litigation under Securities

Exchange Act of 1934 Section 21D, 12:99
Claw-back, 12:152
Climate change, materiality and duty to disclose,

12:191
Closing dates, 12:54
Comment letter, 12:52
Communications that trigger disclosure, 12:194
Compensation

Compensation Discussion and Analysis,
12:170

Executive Compensation (this index)
Compensation and governance disclosure

changes, 2006, 2009 and 2010, 12:169
Compliance and Disclosure Interpretations

(C&DIs), 12:16
Conference Board task force on executive

compensation, 13:6
Confirmations, initial public offerings, 12:48
Conflicts of interest

Generally, 12:33
Related transactions with management, 12:72

Corporate governance
Generally. Corporate Governance (this

index)
Changes, 12:130

Courts and PSLRA, 12:91
Criminal penalties, 12:155
Current practices, 12:142
Current reporting. Periodic and current reporting,

below
Cybersecurity disclosure for public companies,

12:113
Delisting/deregistration, 12:105, 12:106
Delivery reforms, prospectuses, 12:48
Description of holdings, 12:70
Dilution disclosures, 12:64
Directors

Compensation, proxy solicitations, 12:174
Executive Compensation (this index)
Proxy solicitations, SEC requirements, 12:183

Direct registration of securities, 12:201

SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Disclaimed 404 opinions, 12:144
Disclosure

C&DIs, 12:16
Compliance and Disclosure Interpretations

(C&DIs), 12:16
Controls and procedures, 12:133
Controls and procedures, relationship to ICFR,

12:145
Cybersecurity disclosure for public companies,

12:113
Employee and director hedging, disclosure of,

12:183
Exchange Act of 1934, 12:50, 12:93
Generally accepted accounting principles

(GAAP), including FFO data, 12:148
Initial public offerings, 12:50
Integrated disclosure system, 12:112
Internal controls over financial reporting,

12:145
PEO compensation pay ratio, disclosure,

12:181
Rule 10b-5 liabilities, 12:93
Securities Exchange Act, 12:50, 12:93
2006 changes, 12:169
2009 changes, 12:169
2010 changes, 12:169
Web site content satisfying disclosure, 12:197

Distribution plan, 12:64
Dividends, 12:200
Dodd-Frank Act of 2010 (this index)
Due diligence, 12:34
Duties to disclose, 12:189 et seq.
EDGAR system, 12:9
Effective date, 12:53
Electronic Gathering, Analysis and Retrieval

(EDGAR) system, 12:9
Electronic road shows, 12:44
Electronic shareholder forums, 12:168
Employee and director hedging, disclosure of,

12:183
Enhanced disclosure, 12:179
Enhanced disclosure of pay versus performance,

12:180
Enhanced review of periodic disclosures, 12:147
E-proxies, 12:167
Equity ownership, proxy solicitations, 12:175
Ethics code, 12:146
Exchange Act (1934), disclosure, 12:50
Exchange disclosure rules, 12:198
Exemptions from registration, 12:22
Fair disclosure rules, 12:192 et seq.
FAQs of 2005, initial public offerings, 12:51
FAST Act of 2015, 12:7
Federal regulation philosophy, generally, 12:2
Financial data, 12:67

INDEX

Index-19



SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Financial statements, 12:31
FINRA filings, 12:38
Forfeitures of bonuses, 12:152
Formal registration requirements, 12:57 et seq.
Form 8-K changes, 12:184
Form 8-K reports, 12:127
Form 10-K reports, 12:125
Form 10-Q reports, 12:126
Form S-3

Debt offerings, 12:60
Eligibility, 12:59, 12:60

Form S-11
Initial public offerings, 12:58
Requirements, 12:61

Forward-looking statements
Generally, 12:85, 12:86
Liabilities, 12:85
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of

1995, 12:85
Fraud

See also Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this
index)

Liabilities, below
Free writing prospectus, 12:43
Frequently asked questions (FAQs)

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, 12:15
Securities Exchange Act (1934), 12:141

Funds from operations (FFO), 12:148
Gun jumping, 12:42
Hedging by employee or director, 12:183
Informal guidance, 12:18
Initial public offerings

Generally, 12:29 et seq.
Access equals delivery, 12:48
ATM offerings, 12:55
At-the-market offerings, 12:55
Categories of issuers, 12:41
Closing dates, 12:54
Communication, 12:42
Confirmations, 12:48
Conflicts of interest, 12:33
Disclosure, 12:50
Due diligence procedures, 12:34
Effective date, 12:53
Electronic road shows, 12:44
Exchange Act disclosure, 12:50
FAQs of 2005, 12:51
Financial statements, 12:31
FINRA filings, 12:38
Formal registration statement requirements,

12:58
Form S-11, 12:58
Free writing prospectus, 12:43
Gun jumping, elimination, 12:42

SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Initial public offerings—Cont’d

‘‘Gun jumping,’’ 12:42
Issuer communications, 12:42
Liability issues, 12:46
Nonreporting issuers (WKSIs), 12:41
Notices of allocations, 12:48
Organization of REIT, 12:37
Preparation of registration statement, 12:36
Pricing, 12:53
Procedures, 12:40
Property selection, 12:35
Publicity restrictions, 12:32
Quiet periods, 12:39
Registration statements, preparation, 12:36
Regulation FD, 12:45
Research reports, 12:45
Responsibility schedule, 12:56
SEC comment letters, 12:52
Security Act registration, 12:47
Shelf offerings, 12:47
State selection, 12:37
Status of leases, 12:35
Timetable, 12:30, 12:56
Title issues, 12:35
2005 FAQs, 12:51
Underwriters, changes in practices, 12:49
Waiting periods, 12:39
WKSIs, 12:41

Insider trading during pension blackout periods,
12:154

Integrated disclosure system, 12:112
Internal control over financial reporting, 12:134

et seq.
Internet, 12:168, 12:197
Interpretative letters, 12:17
Investment Company Act of 1940, 12:199
Investment policies, 12:69
Investments, management of, 12:73
Issuer communications, 12:42
JOBS Act of 2012, start-up businesses, 12:7
Legal proceedings pending, 12:75
Liabilities

Generally, 12:80 et seq.
Forward-looking statements, 12:85
Initial public offerings, 12:46
Periodic and current reporting, late filing,

12:123
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of

1995, 12:85
Regulation FD, 12:196
Rule 10b-5, 12:93
Safe harbor, 12:87
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this index)
Section 11 liability, 12:81

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-20



SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Liabilities—Cont’d

Section 12 liability, 12:82
Section 17(a) liability, 12:84
Securities Exchange Act, 12:93
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of

1998, 12:92
Loans to executives, 12:153
Management

Assessment, 12:139
Investments, management of, 12:73
Related transactions, 12:72

Management’s discussion and analysis, 12:67
Manual of Publicly Available Telephone

Interpretations, 12:13
Market disclosure rules, 12:198
Market risk disclosures, 12:128
Materiality, 12:189 et seq.
MD&A disclosure, 12:129
Means of making disclosure, 12:195
Mechanics of management assessment, 12:139
Mini-tender offers, 12:202
NASDAQ disclosure rules, 12:198
Need to keep prospectus current, 12:28
No-action letters, 12:17
Notes of allocations, initial public offerings,

12:48
Offering price, 12:64
Offering prospectus. Prospectuses, below
OTC Bulletin Board, 12:108
Ownership reports, 12:160
Pay versus performance, enhanced disclosure,

12:180
Pension blackout periods, insider trading during,

12:154
PEO compensation pay ratio, disclosure, 12:181
Performance graph of shareholder returns, 12:185
Periodic and current reporting

Generally, 12:110 et seq.
Amendment procedure, 12:117
Categories of public filers, 12:114
Compared, 12:115
Consequences for failure to file, 12:121
Covenant defaults by late filing, 12:123
Current reports, generally, 12:127
Cybersecurity disclosure for public companies,

12:113
Exhibits, 12:119
Extension of time to file, 12:120
Filing requirements not set forth in forms,

12:118
Integrated disclosure system, 12:112
Late filings, 12:123
Liability, 12:122, 12:122 et seq.
Materiality, 12:116
Philosophy of reporting, 12:111

SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Periodic and current reporting—Cont’d

Procedural matters, 12:110
Restatements, 12:124
Short form, nonuse for late filing, 12:121

Philosophy, 12:2
Pink OTC markets (former pink sheets), 12:109
Plain English rule, 12:11
Policies of the REIT, 12:68
Policy statement, 12:68
Post-employment arrangements, proxy solicita-

tion, 12:173
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995

Forward-looking statements, 12:85
Other contributions resulting from Act, 12:90
Scope of Act, 12:88

Prospectuses
Access equals delivery, 12:48
Analysis, management, 12:67
Compensation information, 12:71
Conflict of interest, 12:33
Cover pages, 12:62
Debt offerings, Form S-3, 12:60
Delivery reforms, 12:48
Description of holdings, 12:70
Dilution disclosures, 12:64
Distribution plan, 12:64
Federal income tax considerations, 12:74
Financial data, 12:67
Financial statements, 12:31
Formal registration requirements, 12:57 et seq.
Form S-3, 12:59, 12:59 et seq., 12:60
Form S-11, 12:61
Forward-looking statements, 12:85
Income tax considerations, 12:74
Information not required, 12:78
Investments, management of, 12:73
Legal proceedings pending, 12:75
Management information, 12:71
Management’s discussion and analysis, 12:67
Need to keep current, 12:28
Offering price, 12:64
Primary offerings, Form S-3, 12:59
Publicity restrictions, 12:32
Real estate descriptions, 12:70
Related transactions with management, 12:72
Risk factors, 12:63
Roll-up disclosures, 12:77
Safe harbor, 12:87
Section 12 liability, 12:82
Signatures, 12:79
Summary information, 12:63
Tax considerations, 12:74
Use of proceeds, 12:65

INDEX

Index-21



SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Proxy solicitations

Generally, 12:161 et seq.
Broker nonvote rules regarding executive

compensation, 12:178
Compensation and governance disclosure

changes, 2006, 2009 and 2010, 12:169
Compensation Discussion and Analysis,

12:170
Corporate governance, 12:182
Director, SEC requirements, 12:183
Director compensation, 12:173, 12:174
Director nomination proposals, SEC require-

ments, 12:165
Disclosures, 2009 revisions, 12:169
Electronic shareholder forums, 12:168
Employee and director hedging, disclosure of,

12:183
Enhanced disclosure, 12:179
Enhanced disclosure of compensation catters,

12:179
Enhanced disclosure of pay versus perfor-

mance, 12:180
E-proxies, 12:167
Equity ownership, 12:175
Form 8-K, changes to, 12:184
General business concerns, 12:166
General SEC requirements, 12:164
Hedging by employee or director, 12:183
Other possible compensation disclosure,

12:176
Pay versus performance, enhanced disclosure,

12:180
PEO compensation pay ratio, disclosure,

12:181
Performance graph of shareholder returns,

12:185
Post-employment arrangements, 12:173
Proxy plumbing proposals, 12:188
Related persons transactions, 12:176
Related person transactions, 12:176
Risk disclosure, 12:171
Say-on-golden parachutes, 12:177
Say-on-pay, 12:177
Say-when-on-pay, 12:177
Schedule 14A disclosures, 12:187
SEC regulations, 12:161 et seq.
SEC requirements, 12:163-12:164, 12:183
SEC staff actions on executive compensation,

12:186
SRO requirements, 12:163
State law, 12:162
Tabular and narrative presentations, 12:172

Public Company Accounting Oversight Board,
12:137

Public company audit committees, 12:150

SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Publicity restrictions, 12:32
Quarterly reports, 12:126
Quiet periods, 12:39
Real estate descriptions, 12:70
Registration

Generally, 12:27
Direct registration of securities, 12:201
Securities Act of 1933, below
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, below

Regulation A offerings, 12:26
Regulation FD, 12:45, 12:192 et seq.
Related persons transactions, proxy solicitations,

12:176
Reporting requirements

Generally, 12:110 et seq.
Annual reports on Form 10-K, 12:125
Current reports on Form 8-K, 12:127
Periodic and current reporting, above
Public filer categories, 12:110
Quarterly reports on Form 10-Q, 12:126

Research reports, 12:45
Risk disclosure, proxy solicitations, 12:171
Risk disclosures, 12:63
Roll-up disclosures, 12:77
Roundtables, 12:20
Rule 10b-5 liabilities, 12:93, 12:94
Rulemaking, 12:8
Safe harbor provisions, liabilities, 12:87
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this index)
Say-on-golden parachutes, 12:177
Say-on-pay, proxy solicitations, 12:177
Say-when-on-pay, 12:177
Schedule 14A disclosures, 12:187
SEC comment letters, 12:19, 12:52
SEC guidance, generally, 12:12
SEC interpretative guidance for management,

12:143
SEC regulations

Generally, 12:1
Proxy solicitations, 12:161 et seq.

SEC reviews of reports, 12:147
SEC staff actions on executive compensation,

12:186
Securities Act of 1933

Generally, 12:3, 12:21 et seq.
Exemptions from registration, 12:22
Foreign offerings, 12:24
Formal registration requirements, 12:57 et seq.
Form S-11, 12:58
Forward-looking statements, 12:85
Initial public offerings, 12:47
Intrastate offerings, 12:25
Liabilities, 12:80 et seq.
Overseas offerings, 12:24

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-22



SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Securities Act of 1933—Cont’d

Preparation of registration statement, 12:36
Registration, generally, 12:27, 12:47
Registration signatures, 12:79
Registration statements, preparation, 12:36
Regulation A offerings, 12:26
Resales, Regulation D and Rule 144 for, 12:23
Section 4(2) and Rule 144, 12:23
Section 11 liability, 12:81
Section 12 liability, 12:82
Section 15 liability, 12:83
Section 17(a) liability, 12:84
Signatures, 12:79

Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Generally, 12:4, 12:101 et seq.
Alternative trading markets, 12:107
Annual reports, 12:125
Corporate governance changes, 12:130
Current reports, 12:127
Delisting/deregistration, 12:105, 12:106
Filing duties, 12:103
Form 8-K reports, 12:127
Form 10-K reports, 12:125
Form 10-Q reports, 12:126
JOBS Act of 2012, start-up businesses, 12:7
Market risk disclosures, 12:128
NASDAQ rules, 12:158
NYSE rules, 12:159
OTC Bulletin Board, 12:108
Periodic and current reporting, 12:110 et seq.
Pink OTC markets (former pink sheets),

12:109
Process for registration, 12:104
Quarterly reports, 12:126
Registration, generally, 12:101 et seq.
Reporting, generally, 12:101 et seq.
Rule 10b-5 and other liabilities, 12:93, 12:94
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (this index)
Section 12(b), 12:101
Section 12(g), 12:102
Section 32, 12:100
Section 18, false or misleading statement,

12:95
Section 20, control person liability, 12:96
Section 21, etc., SEC enforcement, 12:98
Section 20A, possession of material, nonpublic

information, 12:97
Section 21D, private class action litigation,

12:99
Short-swing profits, 12:160
Stock exchange governance rules, 12:157 to

12:158
Voluntary filing, 12:103

Securities information, 12:66

SECURITIES REGULATION—Cont’d
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of

1998, 12:92
Self regulatory organizations, proxy solicitations,

12:163
Senior financial officers, ethics code, 12:146
Shelf offerings, initial public offerings, 12:47
Short-swing profits, 12:160
Signatures on filings, 12:79
Small issuers, applicability of ICFR, 12:135
SRO requirements, proxy solicitations, 12:163
Staff Legal Bulletins (SLABs), 12:14
State laws

Corporate governance, 13:4
Proxy solicitations, 12:162

Stock, payment of dividends, 12:200
Stock exchange governance rules

Generally, 12:157
NASDAQ rules, 12:158
NYSE rules, 12:159

Structured disclosures, 12:189
Summary of ICFR requirements, 12:136
Tabular and narrative presentations, proxy solici-

tation, 12:172
Takeover Bids and Tender Offers (this index)
Tax considerations, 12:74
Terminology, 12:138
Timing of effectiveness of ICFR, categories of

filers, 12:135
Timing of required disclosure, 12:195
2005, initial public offerings FAQs, 12:51
Underwriters, changes in practices, 12:49
Unstructured disclosures, 12:190
Use of proceeds, 12:65
Voluntary filing, Securities Exchange Act of

1934, 12:103
Waiting periods, 12:39
Web site content satisfying disclosure, 12:197
Whistleblowers, 12:6, 12:151
WKSIs, initial public offerings, 12:41
XBRL, inline, 12:10

SECURITY DEPOSITS
Transactional real estate, 14:9

SELF-ADMINISTERED REIT VEHICLES
See also Independent Contractors (this index)
Organizing, 2:54
Qualifying, 2:54

SELF REGULATORY ORGANIZATIONS
Securities regulation, proxy solicitations, 12:163

SHARED APPRECIATION MORTGAGES
See also Participatory Mortgages (this index)
Prohibited transactions, net income from, 4:35
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:50

INDEX

Index-23



SHARED APPRECIATION MORTGAGES
—Cont’d

Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:26

SHAREHOLDERS
Activists, 13:9
Electronic shareholder forums, 12:168
Mergers of REIT vehicles, shareholder approval

process, 11:47
Proposals, 13:9
Rights groups, 13:9
Takeover bids and tender offers, shareholder

rights, 11:51

SINGLE PURPOSE CATEGORY REITs
Generally, 6:51

SMALLCOS
DownREITs, investments in, 10:6 et seq.

SOURCES OF INCOME
See Income-Source Tests (this index)

SOUTH CAROLINA
REIT taxation, 16:41

SOUTH DAKOTA
REIT taxation, 16:42

SPECIALIZED REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:7 et seq.
Borrowing REITs, 6:11 et seq.
Classes of ownership interests, 6:13
Collateralized mortgage obligations, 6:14
Depreciation deductions on equity investments,

6:8
Equity investors, REITs as, 6:7
Joint ventures, REITs participating in, 6:9
Lending REITs, 6:10
Mortgage-backed, securities, 6:11 et seq.
Multiple classes of ownership interests, 6:13
Paired-share REITs, 6:17
Paired stock arrangements, 6:16
Paper-clip structures, 6:18
Participatory mortgages, 6:10
Pass-through certificates, 6:12
Real Estate Mortgage Investment Conduits

(this index)
Securities, mortgage-backed, 6:11 et seq.

SPILLOVER DIVIDEND
Minimum distribution requirements, 4:6

SPIN-OFFS, REIT
Generally, 6:35 et seq.
Active business test, 6:39
Barriers to use, 6:47, 6:48
Business interest, continuity of, 6:44
Business purpose test, 6:42
Continuity of business interest, 6:44

SPIN-OFFS, REIT—Cont’d
Continuity of proprietary interest, 6:43
Device to distribute earnings and profits, 6:38
Distributing corporations, tax consequences, 6:46
Entire interest distribution, 6:40
Formation of subsidiary, 6:49
Non-statutory requirements, 6:41
Non-statutory requirements for tax-free treat-

ment, 6:37
Not merely a device to distribute earnings and

profits, 6:38
Proprietary interest, continuity of, 6:43
Purposes, 6:47
Registration of spun-off securities, 6:50
Shareholders, 6:45
Subsidiary formation, 6:49
Tax consequences

Distributing corporations, 6:46
Shareholders, 6:45

Tax-free treatment, 6:36, et seq.
Tax qualification, 6:36 et seq.
Uses, 6:47

SPONSOR
Blue sky laws, requirements of sponsor under

NASAA, 15:5

START-UP PROBLEMS
Asset requirements, 1:24
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:24

STATE LAWS
Blue Sky Laws (this index)
Corporate governance, 13:4
Proxy solicitations, 12:162
Taxation. State Taxation of REIT Vehicles (this

index)

STATE TAXATION OF REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 16:1 et seq.
Alabama, 16:2
Alaska, 16:3
Arizona, 16:4
Arkansas, 16:5
California, 16:6
Colorado, 16:7
Connecticut, 16:8
Delaware, 16:9
District of Columbia, 16:10
Florida, 16:11
Georgia, 16:12
Hawaii, 16:13
Idaho, 16:14
Illinois, 16:15
Indiana, 16:16
Iowa, 16:17
Kansas, 16:18

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-24



STATE TAXATION OF REIT VEHICLES
—Cont’d

Kentucky, 16:19
Louisiana, 16:20
Maine, 16:21
Maryland, 16:22
Massachusetts, 16:23
Minnesota, 16:24
Mississippi, 16:25
Missouri, 16:26
Montana, 16:27
Nebraska, 16:28
Nevada, 16:29
New Hampshire, 16:30
New Jersey, 16:31
New Mexico, 16:32
New York, 16:33
North Carolina, 16:34
North Dakota, 16:35
Ohio, 16:36
Oklahoma, 16:37
Oregon, 16:38
Pennsylvania, 16:39
Rhode Island, 16:40
South Carolina, 16:41
South Dakota, 16:42
Tennessee, 16:43
Texas, 16:44
Utah, 16:45
Vermont, 16:46
Virginia, 16:47
Washington, 16:48
West Virginia, 16:49
Wisconsin, 16:50
Wyoming, 16:51

STOCK OWNERSHIP
See also Shareholders (this index)

SUBSIDIARIES
Tax Reform Act REIT provisions, 1:29

SUBSIDIARIES, REIT
Generally, 3:1 et seq.
See also Independent Contractors (this index)
Compensation of TRS, 3:8
Core business, 3:1
Financial institutions, use by, 2:7
Health care facilities, 3:7
Historic solutions, 3:2
Lodging facilities, 3:7
REIT modernization, 3:1 et seq.
Securities diversification test, 3:10
Taxable REIT subsidiaries (TRS)

Generally, 3:5 et seq.
Compensation, 3:8
Deductions, redetermined, 3:9

SUBSIDIARIES, REIT—Cont’d
Taxable REIT subsidiaries (TRS)—Cont’d

Excess interest, 3:9
Health care facilities, 3:7
Lodging facilities, 3:7
Redetermined rents and deductions, 3:9
Rents, redetermined, 3:9
Securities diversification test, 3:10
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, 3:4
Tenants, TRS, 3:6

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, 3:4
Taxpayer Relief Act of 1997 (TRA 1997), 1:52
Tax Relief Extension Act of 1999, 3:3
Tenants, TRS, 3:6

SUITABILITY OF SHAREHOLDERS
Blue sky laws, NASAA policy, 15:6

SUPERMAJORITY VOTING
Takeover bids and tender offers, 11:52

SUPERMAJORITY VOTING
REQUIREMENTS

Mergers of reit vehicles, 11:52

SWAPS
Foreign investors, 5:48
Interest Rate Agreements (this index)

TAKEOVER BIDS AND TENDER OFFERS
Generally, 11:48 et seq.
Additional tactics, 11:53
Antitakeover provisions, 11:49
Business judgment rule, 11:55, 11:56
Defensive tactics under business judgment rule,

11:56
Excess share provisions, 11:50
Other tactics, 11:53
Shareholder rights provisions, 11:51
Supermajority voting requirements, 11:52

TASK FORCES
Conference Board task force on executive

compensation, 13:6

TAXABLE REIT SUBSIDIARIES (TRS)
See Subsidiaries, REIT (this index)

TAX ARBITRAGE
Private REIT vehicles, 6:22

TAXATION OF A REIT
Generally, 4:1 et seq.
See also Qualifying a REIT (this index)
Accounting periods for qualifying entities, 4:59
Appreciated property, circumvention of

corporate-level tax on, 4:54
Capital gains distributions, short swing rule, 5:26
Carryovers in corporate acquisitions, 4:58
Consolidated return rules, 4:57

INDEX

Index-25



TAXATION OF A REIT—Cont’d
Corporate alternative minimum tax, 4:46
Corporate level tax on appreciated property,

circumvention of, 4:54
Corporations (this index)
Cost basis reporting requirements, 5:29
Debt-financed property, 5:34
Deductions, depreciation deductions on equity

investments, 6:8
Disqualification of REIT

Built-in gains, corporate level tax on, 4:43
Tax consequences generally, 4:44

Dividend received exclusion, 5:28
DownREIT vehicles, 10:13
Excise tax on undistributed income, 4:39
Failure to meet income-source requirements, 4:38
Foreclosure Property (this index)
Gains. See Capital Gains and Losses (this

index)
General income tax law, 4:45
Income from foreclosure. See Foreclosure Prop-

erty (this index)
Income-source requirements, failure to meet,

4:38
Income tax law applicable generally, 4:45
Incorporation provisions, tax-free, 4:47
Investors’ tax considerations

Generally, 5:1 et seq., 5:22
Capital gains distributions, 5:24
Cost basis reporting requirements, 5:29
Dividend received exclusion, 5:28
Dividends, 5:23
Received dividend exclusion, 5:28
Short swing capital gains distributions, 5:26
Tax preference items, 5:27

Like-kind exchanges, 4:56
Losses. See Capital Gains and Losses (this

index)
Mergers of REITs, 4:55, 11:31, 11:44
Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this index)
Minimum Distribution Requirements (this

index)
Mortgage REITs

Generally, 7:4 et seq.
See also Mortgage REIT Vehicles (this index)
Contingent interest, 7:7
Loans, 7:6
Mezzanine loans, 7:5

Passive loss restrictions, 1:19
Pension Plan Investors (this index)
Prohibited Transactions (this index)
Received dividend exclusion, 5:28
Reorganizations

Generally, 4:48 et seq.
A type reorganizations, 4:49

TAXATION OF A REIT—Cont’d
Reorganizations—Cont’d

Appreciated property, circumvention of
corporate-level tax on, 4:54

B type reorganizations, 4:50
C type reorganizations, 4:51
Corporate level tax on appreciated property,

circumvention of, 4:54
D type reorganizations, 4:52
E type reorganizations, 4:53
F type reorganizations, 4:53

Returns, consolidated return rules, 4:57
Short swing capital gains distributions, 5:26
State Taxation of REIT Vehicles (this index)
Tax credits, applicability of, 4:60
Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, REIT subsidiar-

ies, 3:4
Tax-exempt income generally, 5:32
Tax-Exempt Investors (this index)
Tax-free incorporation provisions, 4:47
Tax preference items, 5:27
Undistributed income, excise tax on, 4:39
Unrelated Business Income Tax, 5:33
UPREITs

Generally, 9:3 et seq., 11:44
See also Umbrella Partnership REIT

Vehicles (this index)

TAX CREDITS
Applicability of, 4:60

TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT OF 2017
Subsidiaries, REIT, 3:4

TAX-EXEMPT INVESTORS
Generally, 5:30 et seq.
See also Pension Plan Investors (this index)
Commingled funds and REITs compared, 5:31
Debt-financed property, 5:34
Definition of plan assets, 5:38
Plan asset rules, effect on REITs, 5:39
Prohibited transactions rules, 5:36
REIT assets as benefit plan assets, 5:37 et seq.
Tax-exempt income generally, 5:32
Unrelated Business Income Tax, 5:33

TAX-FREE REORGANIZATIONS
See Mergers of REIT Vehicles (this index)

TAX INCREASE PREVENTION AND
RECONCILIATION ACT OF 2005

REIT provisions in, 1:56

TAXPAYER RELIEF ACT OF 1997 (TRA 1997)
Generally, 1:38 et seq.
Bankruptcy exception under safe harbor rule,

1:51
Capital gains and losses, 1:42
Capital gains tax rates, 1:42

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-26



TAXPAYER RELIEF ACT OF 1997 (TRA 1997)
—Cont’d

Earnings and profits rules, 1:44
Elections as to foreclosure property, 1:45
Foreclosure property elections, 1:45
Independent contractor requirements, 1:40
Interest rate agreements, 1:46
Involuntary conversions, 1:49
Minimum distribution requirements, 1:47
Prohibited transaction safe harbor, 1:48
Recordkeeping, 1:39
Related parties, rents received from, 1:41
Reporting requirements, 1:39
Safe harbor rules

Bankruptcy exception, 1:51
Prohibited transaction, 1:48

Shared appreciation mortgages, 1:50
Subsidiaries, REIT, 1:52
30 percent rule, 1:43

TAX PREFERENCE ITEMS
Generally, 5:27

TAX RATES
Generally, 1:36

TAX REFORM ACT OF 1976 (TRA 1976)
Generally, 1:14

TAX REFORM ACT OF 1986 (TRA 1986)
Generally, 1:17 et seq.
See also Legislative History (this index)
Capital gains treatment, 1:21
General Utilities doctrine, repeal of, 1:22
Hotel REITs, 6:30
Independent contractor services, 1:27
Minimum distribution requirements, 1:30
Net profits, rents and interest based on, 1:28
Passive loss restrictions, 1:19
Pre-1986 Act amendments, 1:16
Prohibited transactions, 1:25
Provisions in general, 1:23
At risk rules, 1:20
Shared appreciation mortgages, 1:26
Start-up problems, resolution of, 1:24
Subsidiaries, 1:29
Taxation provisions, 1:18 et seq.
Technical and Miscellaneous Revenue Act of

1988 (TAMRA), 1:31

TAX RELIEF EXTENSION ACT OF 1999
(TREA)

Securities diversification test, 3:10
Subsidiaries, REIT, 3:3

TAX SHELTER RESTRICTIONS
At risk rules, 1:20
Passive losses, 1:19

TAX SHELTER RESTRICTIONS—Cont’d
Tax Reform Act of 1986 (TRA 1986), 1:18 et

seq.

TAX TREATMENT OF REIT
DISTRIBUTIONS

Generally, 1:6

TECHNICAL AND MISCELLANEOUS
REVENUE ACT OF 1988 (TAMRA)

Generally, 1:31

TECHNOLOGY
Property management, 1:69
REITs and, 1:69

TENDER OFFERS
See Takeover Bids and Tender Offers (this

index)

TENNESSEE
REIT taxation, 16:43

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:41, 11:42

TEXAS
REIT taxation, 16:44

TIMBER REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:53
Sales by timber REITs, tax of net income from

prohibited transactions, 4:37

TIME OR DATE
Securities regulation, extension of time to file

periodic reports, 12:120

TITLE INSURANCE
Transactional real estate, 14:4

TRANSACTIONAL REAL ESTATE
As to particular real estate transactions, see

specific topics throughout this index
Generally, 14:1 et seq.
Acquisitions, negotiating, 14:2
Building violations, 14:6
Contracts, existing, 14:8
Debt, financing acquisition with, 14:10
Description of real estate, 14:3
Equity related financing, 14:13
Existing contracts, 14:8
Existing leases, 14:7
Financing. See entries throughout this topic
Joint ventures, 14:15
Junior mortgage financing, 14:11
Land sale-leaseback transactions and leasehold

mortgage, 14:14
Leasehold mortgage, land sale-leaseback transac-

tions and, 14:14
Leases, existing, 14:7

INDEX

Index-27



TRANSACTIONAL REAL ESTATE—Cont’d
Mezzanine and A/B loans, 14:12
Mortgages

See also Mortgage REIT Vehicles (this index)
Junior mortgage financing, 14:11
Mezzanine and A/B loans, 14:12

Personalty, security deposits and included, 14:9
Security deposits, 14:9
Title insurance, 14:4
Zoning, 14:5

TRANSFERS OF REIT INTERESTS
Generally, 2:10

TREASURY REGULATIONS
Proposed regulations, 1:59

TRUSTEES
Blue sky laws, requirements of trustee under

NASAA, 15:5

2005
Initial public offerings FAQs, 12:51

TYPES OF REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:1 et seq.
Classifications, REIT (this index)
Hotel REIT Vehicles (this index)
Mortgage REIT Vehicles (this index)
Private REIT Vehicles (this index)
Specialized REIT Vehicles (this index)
Spin-Offs, REIT (this index)
Timber REIT Vehicles (this index)
Umbrella Partnership REIT Vehicles (this

index)

UBTI BLOCKER
Benefits of reit investment plans, 5:7

UMBRELLA PARTNERSHIP REIT
VEHICLES (UPREITs)

Generally, 9:1 et seq.
Allocation of liabilities, 9:9
Conflicts of interest, 10:3
Contributions, form of contribution to UPREIT,

9:8
Corporate Governance (this index)
DownREITs distinguished, 10:1, 10:10
Mergers

Generally, 11:29 et seq., 11:35, 11:44
See also Mergers of REIT vehicles (this

index)
Minimum gain, 9:4
Operating partnership 754 election, 9:10
Reasons for, 9:2
Tax considerations

Generally, 9:3 et seq., 11:44
Deemed sales, 9:6
Minimum gain, 9:4

UMBRELLA PARTNERSHIP REIT
VEHICLES (UPREITs)—Cont’d

Tax considerations—Cont’d
New debt, 9:7
Relief of liability, 9:5

Unattainable prospects, 10:2

UNDERWRITERS
Securities regulation, changes in practices, 12:49

UNDISTRIBUTED INCOME
Excise tax on, 4:39

UNRELATED BUSINESS INCOME TAX
Generally, 5:33

UNRELATED BUSINESS TAXABLE INCOME
(UBTI)

Master limited partnerships, 1:78
Private REIT vehicles, 6:20
Revenue Reconciliation Act of 1993, 1:34
Self-administered REITs, 2:54
Tax-exempt REIT investors, 5:33

UPREITs
Umbrella Partnership REIT Vehicles

(UPREITs) (this index)

USES OF REIT VEHICLES
Generally, 6:1 et seq.
Classifications, REIT (this index)
Hotel REIT Vehicles (this index)
Private REIT Vehicles (this index)
Specialized REIT Vehicles (this index)
Spin-Offs, REIT (this index)
Timber REIT Vehicles (this index)

UTAH
REIT taxation, 16:45

VERMONT
REIT taxation, 16:46

VIRGINIA
REIT taxation, 16:47

VOTING
Corporate governance, 13:14, 13:18, 13:19,

13:23
Mergers of REIT vehicles, voting agreements,

11:46

WARRANTIES
Mergers of REIT vehicles, 11:37, 11:38

WASHINGTON
REIT taxation, 16:48

WEB SITE
Securities regulation, disclosure obligation,

12:197

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUSTS

Index-28



WEST VIRGINIA
REIT taxation, 16:49

WHISTLEBLOWERS
Dodd-Frank Act, overview, 12:6
Sarbanes-Oxley Act, 12:151

WISCONSIN
REIT taxation, 16:50

WYOMING
REIT taxation, 16:51

XBRL (eXTENSIBLE BUSINESS REPORTING
LANGUAGE)

Securities regulation, 12:10

ZONING
Transactional real estate, 14:5

INDEX

Index-29


